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European Champion Clubs Cup Group A  
Albufeira, Portugal, 26-27 May 2007. 

Opposition a bit tasty in Albufeira 
Bill Laws writes:- Belgrave’s 9th incursion into Europe for the 
men’s Champion Clubs Cup turned out to be more traumatic 
than any of the preceding fixtures. Travel problems played 
some part in a generally lack lustre overall performance and 
several athletes who were opening their season paid the price 
for lack of earlier competition. Only peak performances had 
much hope of producing good points when virtually every 
event had a sprinkling of Olympic finalists. 

The team had travelled out on two flights. The first was early 
and meant the team mustering at 4.30 am while the second 
afternoon flight was delayed six hours resulting in part of the 
team arriving at Faro Airport after midnight and arriving in 
Albufeira at 1.30am on the first day of competition. Such are 
the joys of travelling on a Bank Holiday weekend.  

The local weather conditions for the first day of competition 
were warm but windy with headwinds down the home straight 
of up to 3.7m/s. The sprint times suffered accordingly and the 
longer races became tactical with results being decided by the 
fast finishers. At this level there are some really quick men in 
the track races and it was a lesson to all to see how some of 
our men who prided themselves on being a bit tasty were 
blown away by the awesome finishing speed of the other 
team’s athletes.  

Our two wins were on the track with William Sharman getting 
the photo decision following an apparent dead heat with 
Moscow’s Borisov. Later William led off our victorious sprint 
relay squad. Chris Lambert went off fractionally early, 
checked but took the baton in zone. Darren Chin timed the 
next handover to perfection and Wade Bennett Jackson 
entered the home straight with a clear lead. Easing over the 
last ten metres and looking left he was almost run down by the 
fast finishing Russian, Yepishin, who was on his right and had 
earlier finished third in the 100 to Wade’s fifth placing. Still a 
win is a win and the squad celebrated accordingly. 

We had predicted 35 points on day one and ended on 34 with 
just 6 points covering the bottom four teams. We then 
predicted 38 points on day two which, if achieved, would 
have taken us halfway up the table. But as events unfolded we 
managed to glean only 22 more precious points and finished 
up in the relegation spot to Group B. 

There were some notable achievements including three pb’s. 
Chris Gearing finished the shot with a new best of 17.90m to 
gain an excellent fourth place in exalted company. Neil 
Speaight ran a lifetime best in the 3000m the day after 
finishing fourth in the 1500m in which local hero, sprint 
specialist and Olympic bronze medallist Rui Silva could only 

 
Above: BAL Match 2 at Sportcity, Manchester, and back into the team 
after an absence of a year or so was Paskar Owor.  He ran to second 
place in the 800m but has his eyes set on a 1500m slot at Osaka in the 
the IAAF World Champs where he hopes to represent Uganda. 

manage second. And finally triple jumper novice Gary Wilson 
leapt a windy 14.57m  competing for the first time off the 13m 
board. So a big day for him with lots more to come. 

The positives we take from this are that a number of very 
young athletes gained experience at the highest level. They all 
came through it well, and have been inspired to move on to 
greater things. We wish them well. 

On the negative side we were disappointed to see other teams 
with full quotas of high scoring foreign athletes. One team had 
signed a South African athlete 10 days earlier and had got 
over the rules by making him a citizen with dual nationality. 
Their National Governing Body had totally different rules on 
eligibility from, say, those of UKA. Until the EAA gets its 
rules tightened and properly policed these Championships will 
not be held on a level playing field. 
100m: (-1.6) 1 F Obikwelu (SC Portugal) 10.23; ... ; 5 W Bennett-
Jackson 10.64; 100m: n/s (-2.4) 1 D Chin 10.72. 
200m: (+2.0) 1 F Obikwelu (SC Portugal) 20.93; … 3 C Lambert 21.26. 
400m: 1 C Licciardello (Fiamme Gialle) 46.26; … 6 R Thomas 48.76. 
800m: 1 D Bogdanov (Luch Moscow) 1:52.29; … 7 G Oudney 1:54.05 
1500m: 1 Y Baba (Fenerbahce SK) 3:45.55; … 4 N Speaight 3:48.15. 
3000m: 1 R Silva (SC Portugal) 8:02.72; … 7 N Speaight 8:17.55. 
5000m: 1 H Akkas (Fenerbahce SK) 14:05.66; … 6 S Jones 14:57.79. 
110mH: (+2.8) 1 W Sharman 13.90w 
400mH: 1 O Cilliers (Fenerbahce SK) 50.37; … 6 M Douglas 55.69. 
3000mSC: 1 H Akkas (Fenerbahce SK) 8:44.00; … 6 J Chaston 8:57.42. 
4x100m: 1 Belgrave H (W Sharman, C Lambert, D Chin, W Bennett-
Jackson) 40.37. 
4x400m: 1 Luch Moscow 3:10.89; … 7 Belgrave (M Douglas 50.4, G 
Oudney 48.4, R Thomas 48.6, W Sharman 50.7) 3:18.08 
HJ: 1 V Voronin (Luch Moscow) 2.27; … 3 S Oni 2.20. 
LJ: 1 D Valukevic (AK Spartak Dubnica) 7.53; … 6 D O’Farrell 7.09 (0.7) 
TJ: 1 Y Plotnir (Luch Moscow) 16.96; … 7 G Wilson 14.57w/3.7. 
PV: 1 A Kuptsov (Luch Moscow) 5.50; … 4 J Ive 5.00. 
SP: 1 Y Bilonog (SC Portugal) 19.68; … 4 C Gearing 17.90. 
DT: 1 A Borichevskiy (Luch Moscow) 60.96; … 6 S Thompson 52.73. 
JT: 1 A Ivonov (Luch Moscow) 85.75; … 7 J Everard 57.97. 
HT: 1 N Vizzoni (Fiamme Gialle Rome) 78.21; … 5 M Jones 62.53 

Teams: 1 Luch Moscow (RUS) 110; 2 Sporting Club Portugal (POR) 84; 
3 Puma Chapin Jerez (ESP) 84; 4 AK Spartak Dubnica (SVK) 74; 5 
Fiamme Gialle Rome (ITA) 77 ?; 6 Fenerbahce Spor Kulubu (TUR) 69; 7 
Belgrave H (GBR) 59. 
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British Athletics League Premiership 

Match Two, Manchester Sportcity, 2 June 2007. 

Bels fight for third place at Sportcity 
League table for 2007 after two of four matches 

        
1 City of Manchester  670 16 
2 Birchfield Harriers 619 13 
3 Woodford Green wEL 583 11 
4 City of Sheffield 545 8 
5 Belgrave Harriers 539 8 
6 Newham & Essex Beagles 502 7 
7 Shaftesbury Barnet Harriers 493 7 
8 Trafford AC 408 2 

Bill Laws reports:- Let’s start with a few statistics. In match 1 
we did not contest 99 points and in the whole match 139 
points were unused. So between them the remaining seven 
clubs passed on 40 points or roughly six points per club. No 
wonder we struggled. Determined to rectify the situation the 
team managers dug deep and contacted every athlete who had 
competed for Belgrave over the past three years. Many had 
slipped under the radar so the task was daunting especially as 
match 2 of the Premiership was only five days after the 
European Clubs Cup in Portugal and the team managers were 
“creamed”. If salaried, they would have earned their crust this 
week. As it was, the joy of leading one of the best club teams 
in the country had to suffice. 
With UKA calling up our top athletes for the Glasgow Grand 
Prix and the BMC meetings demanding the attention of our 
middle distance men, the task was harder than ever, but 
eventually a team of 26 was assembled in Manchester for one 
of the most fiercely contested matches anyone could 
remember. Every point was going to count but the outcome 
was always going to be in doubt until the last event. Of the 22 
Belgravians who lined up for match 1 only 10 made it for this 
one. So 16 freshers were there to scrap for every point. 
The start was not good 
The start was not good. Matt Douglas had reported sick the 
day before and was in bed when the A 400H started. 
Pensioner Paul Beaumont again filled in for the points but 
even he was injured so ignore the time. Ryan Dinham, 
recovering from surgery, may be out for the rest of the season 
so the long hurdles continues to be a disaster. In the pole vault 
Keith Higham had just one clearance - fortunately that was at 
5.00m to win the B – and Joe Ive cleared 5.20m to get second 
in the A on count back. Looking better! 
Meanwhile the discus boys were in the coach ready to transfer 
to another stadium for their competition. The outside throwing 
area at Manchester has a slope that would make a mountain 
goat feel at home. Unsuitable for record purposes, it is a 
disgrace for a stadium purporting to be the leading venue in 
the UK. As a result several of the top throwers had stayed 
away and both Scot Thompson and Mark Allen gained good 
points despite below par performances into a tricky head 
wind. Mark later threw a pb in the shot for bronze in the A 
while Scot won the B event with his last effort. In the hammer 
Mick Jones improved his season’s best by 4m to gain second 
spot and he was one happy bunny. More excellent points had 
come from our throwers then, exceeding our predictions. 
Good points in the sprint hurdles 
Now back to the track where the 100m was disappointing, 
with Darren Chin’s blocks slipping and Jason Hussain looking 
as though he had just got out of bed. Fortunately they reacted 
positively and both gained second places in the 200m to make 
amends. In the A 200m Andy Turner’s winning time was 
good enough to win “man of the match” so Darren’s 
performance was exceptional. It was great to see Paskar Owor 
back for the 800m and he didn’t disappoint with a close 
second place; then to Neil Speaight who despite a cold also 

gained silver in the B with a time faster than the winner of the 
A. More good points came in the sprint hurdles where 
William Sharman ran a season’s best for second followed by 
an unexpected victory by Kevin Sempers in the B. Kevin had 
an awful start and only got his chest in front on the line. It 
looks as though his pb in this event may well be revised in 
next week’s Decathlon championships. The 400m brought us 
back to earth as Gavin Selway struggled for last spot in the A 
while Ryan Thomas ran a similar time for third in the B. 
13 points from the 'chasers 
Back from his gruelling 5000m in the “Euroclubs” Simon 
Jones produced a pb to gain third spot in the A but Peter 
Willis in the B race struggled throughout, possibly due to 
racing in a BMC meet a couple of days earlier. New men in 
the steeplechase produced 13 points where recently we have 
had only 5. Sam Aldridge claimed he had only started training 
after match 1 so his fourth spot was a big bonus. David Mason 
gained sixth spot in the B chase and then agreed to début in 
the TJ.  One point perhaps but he was only a tantalising 13cm 
off sixth spot. Gary Wilson jumped a 14.51m pb in zero wind 
and there is plenty more to come from him. In the long jump 
Adrian Phillips broke 7m for the first time but could only 
finish fifth in a competition where seven men cleared seven 
metres. There was some confusion, as Newham & Essex 
Beagles seemed to have three competitors. All became clear 
when Chris Tomlinson explained he had been due to compete 
in Greece but had been turned round at the airport because his 
passport was damaged and therefore not valid. An 8.10m 
windy effort from him meant the weekend wasn’t wasted. 
Louis Evling-Jones was disappointed with his 6.87m effort 
but he secured fourth spot in the B event. 
Back to the track for the 1500m where Neil Speaight had 
agreed to double. His cold seemed to be getting the upper 
hand as he struggled to maintain contact with the leading 
group of ten but just as we were despairing he started to close 
the gap – but there was only 300m left! The task seemed 
impossible but fortunately Neil didn’t appear to think so and a 
really fast last 200m saw him cruise into third spot while Alex 
Bodin gained more valuable experience in the B race. 
Third spot - just! 
So as the meeting moved towards its conclusion the points 
scores were announced. Still holding fourth spot we 
remembered earlier visits to Manchester where the last four 
events had seen Belgrave drift down the results table. This 
time there was no such capitulation. Excellent points came in 
the high jump with Darvin Edwards winning the A event on 
count back as three men cleared 2.15m, and Kevin Sempers 
added more by finishing second in the B with a season’s best 
of 2.00m. While the javelin was taking an age the relays 
demanded our attention. Three recognised sprinters got the 
baton round in fine form to Kevin Sempers, fresh from the 
high jump. Safety first was the order of the day and the baton 
crossed the line in sixth spot – job done. Then to the long 
relay where AAA’s decathlon champion Louis Evling-Jones 
joined the specialist one lappers including Set Osho – making 
his first outing of the year following back problems. Ryan 
Thomas, Louis and Gavin Selway made sure we remained in 
contention at the final handover. Our closest rivals in the 
points table, Sheffield, had Richard Buck on the last leg, 
which was bound to be tasty. How would Set fare? - 
unbelievably well. With an official split of 46.9 he held on for 
an excellent third place and proved he is well and truly back. 
So with just the javelin result to come in we were in third spot 
just five points ahead of Sheffield. Eventually the javelin 
result was announced – Lee Doran of Sheffield had won the A 
(16 points) but Tom Dobbing had held on to fourth (10 
points). Ouch! Then the B results:  Wes Smith was second (10 
points) with Sam Ellis of Sheffield third (8 points). Yes!!! Up 
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went the cheers. Third spot by just one point. Each and every 
team member had fought for this. We are out of the relegation 
zone but can be assured that the next two matches are going to 
be real scraps. Suddenly the BAL Premiership seems an 
exciting place to be. 
Results: 100m: 5 D Chin 10.63w/2.5; 7 J Hussain 10.90w/4.3; n/s 5 S 
Osho 11.07w/2.2. 200m: 2 D Chin 21.23w/3.5; 2 J Hussain 21.6w/2.7. 
400m: 8 G Selway 48.72; 3 R Thomas 48.77. 800m: 2 P Owor 1:53.0; 2 
N Speaight 1:52.33. 1500m: 3 N Speaight 3:48.76; 8 A Bodin U20 
4:09.70. 5000m: 3 S Jones 14:41.30; 7 P Willis 16:20.23. 110mH: 2 W 
Sharman 13.76w/2.3; 1 K Sempers 14.67w/2.4. 400mH: 8 P Beaumont 
M40 63.83; no B competitor. 3000mSC: 4 S Aldridge 9:49.72; 6 D 
Mason 10:48.67. HJ: 1 D Edwards 2.15; 2 K Sempers 2.00. LJ: 5 A 
Phillips 7.06w/3.4 (6.82/1.4); 4 L Evling-Jones 6.87w/3.4. TJ: 5 G Wilson 
14.51/0.0; 8 D Mason 10.68w/3.1. PV: 2 J Ive 5.20; 1 K Higham 5.00. 
SP: 3 M Allen 16.41; 2 S Thompson 16.00. DT: 3 S Thompson 50.97; 3 
M Allen 46.80. JT: 4 T Dobbing 65.46; 2 W Smith 60.71. HT: 2 M Jones 
M40 66.44; 7 M Allen 49.94. 4x100m: 6 Belgrave  42.39 (W Sharman, J 
Hussain, D Chin, K Sempers). 4x400m: 3 Belgrave 3:12.13 (R Thomas 
49.2, L Evling-Jones 48.5, G Selway 47.6, S Osho 46.9). 

Teams: 1 City of Manchester  338; 2 Birchfield H  333; 3 Belgrave H 
311; 4 City of Sheffield 310; 5 Woodford Green w EL  262; 6 Newham & 
Essex Beagles 235; 7 Shaftesbury Barnet H 225; 5; 8 Trafford AC 187. 

UK Women’s Athletics League Division 2 

Match One, Wigan, 3 June 2007.  

The power of ten 
Only ten Belgrave athletes were able to include a trip to 
Wildest Wigan in their competition diaries – and the team 
manager’s first job was to work out how 50% of the events 
could be covered.  Failure to do this not only means being 
barred from the league for the rest of the season – it means an 
automatic drop right through all divisions to the UKWAL 
qualifying match at the end of the year!  But not only was this 
penalty avoided, the magnificent ten who were there, 
including Hannah Douglas who had been ill during the 
preceding couple of days, doubled and tripled up their 
performances to bring the team in 6th at the end of the match 
– just 2.5 points off 5th.  That was some achievement. 
Good points came our way in the opening track event – the 
400m hurdles – where Hannah was close to her season’s best 
– and Jodie Favell made her Belgrave début. Sarah Gailey 
started her afternoon’s work with a well run 800m and Jacqui 
Loney and Belinda Heil began their tour of the throwing 
events with a high standard hammer competition.  But points 
gained here were soon negated by the fact that we had nobody 
in the 100m (or later 200m) and no pole vaulters. 
Michelle Nestor was our solitary long and triple jumper and 
she partnered Hannah in the high jump.  Second and 5th 
places came our way in the 400m thanks to Susan Bovill, 
running a nifty 55.45, and Sarah Gailey. Gradually the team 
positions settled down with the Belles hovering in 6th or 7th 
spot. 
The 3000m saw a 1-2 from Birhan Dagne and Sarah Murphy 
and when this was followed by the sprint hurdles where multi-
eventers Hannah and Jodie were back in action, we gradually 
began to feel that a place above the relegation line might be 
possible. 
Catherine Bryson front ran a 1500m where she built up a lead 
of 30m, only to be run down on the last lap so that she entered 
the finish straight with a Team Southampton athlete right on 
her shoulder.  No trouble though, as Catherine had enough in 
hand to kick successfully for the line, and with Sarah Murphy 
collecting another middle-distance second place the team was 
now battling with Havering Mayesbrook for 5th team 
position.  But again our lack of sprinters meant that the 
makeshift 4x100m quartettes were up against it and although 
the long relay girls fared better, we had to settle for sixth 
overall. 

Assuming we can coax a few more athletes out for matches 
two and three at Eton and Rugby we should be able to hold on 
in division two for 2007.    
Results. 100m: no competitor. 200m: no competitor. 400m: 2 S Bovill 
55.45; 5 S Gailey 62.10. 800m: 4 S Gailey 2:18.19. 1500m: 1 C Bryson 
4:36.93; 2 S Murphy 5:03.01. 3000m: 1 B Dagne 10:03.06; 2 S Murphy 
10:33.00. 100mH: 1 H Douglas 14.45/?; 4 J Favell 16.60/?. 400mH: 1 H 
Douglas 60.45; 2 J Favell 66.69. HJ: 7 H Douglas 1.55; 3= M Nestor 
1.45. LJ: 8 M Nestor 4.66. TJ: 5 M Nestor 10.37. PV: no competitor. SP: 
7 B Heil 9.54; 6 J Loney 8.36. DT: 5 J Loney 33.73; 4 B Heil 27.69. JT: 6 
J Flavell 28.20; 7 S Gailey 10.64. HT: 6 J Loney 40.33; 3 B Heil 36.66. 
4x100m: 8 Belgrave H (J Flavell, H Douglas, M Nestor, S Bovill). 
4x400m: 4 Belgrave H 4:06.5 (S Gailey 62.3, J Flavell 64.2, C Bryson 
62.4, S Bovill 57.6).  

Teams. 1 Windsor SE&H 237; 2 Rugby & Northants 175; 3 Marshall 
Milton Keynes 165; 4 Team Southampton 147; 5 Havering & 
Mayesbrook 127; 6 Belgrave H 124.5; 7 Wakefield H 109.5; 8 Wigan &D 
82. 

 
Above: Catherine Bryson front ran an exciting 1500m to win at Wigan. 
Also pictured is Sarah Murphy who placed 2nd in both 1500m and 
3000m B races. 

 

BAL Cup 

Round 1, Copthall Stadium, Barnet, 10 June 2007.  

Men go through but the women are out 
The BAL Cup entered its third and most revolutionary format 
this year – renamed 10 in 100 and with a minimum of eight 
athletes to be provided in the individual events by each team.  
The idea is to create a snappy meeting where the ten events 
plus relay are completed within 100 minutes, with men’s and 
women’s matches to be scored separately. Failure to provide 
eight athletes – even if the match is won – means no 
progression to the next round and therefore a late or non-
arrival by a competitor could wipe out the team.  Events will 
change to a certain extent from one round to the next but a 
negative point is that due to the time constraints the 
competition will not include a 5000m or 10000m.  
Providing eight individual athletes proved to be the difficulty 
in round one as the Bedford International Games, BMC Nike 
Grand Prix and English Decathlon Championships depleted 
the stronger clubs. For the smaller outfits, getting athletes to 
come along to do just the one event, possibly not their 
speciality, to ensure that enough athletes made up the team 
was another problem.  It was too much for two clubs in our 
own match who didn’t show up at all – but the problem was 
worse in a second sequence of matches held at the same venue 
later in the day where two competitions had to be combined to 
make the competition meaningful. 
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Matt Douglas trebled up 
All this made things interesting for the team managers who 
had to scout around to fill out the teams.  For the men’s squad 
a decision was taken to get Matt Douglas to treble up as he 
was the only available man who could hurdle and, at a pinch, 
high jump.  Unfortunately all Matt’s events took place at the 
beginning of the meet – and when he wasn’t around twenty 
minutes before the first race, pulse rates went up a bit.  But of 
course he made it, and after a ten-minute warm-up placed 2nd 
in the high hurdles, went straight to the high jump where he 
flopped over to gain a single height and then lined up for the 
800m. Considerably less than two minutes later Matt was 
allowed off duty for an hour before leading out the relay 
team!  It all made for a good training session though, and Matt 
was well pleased with his first 800 in 15 years which resulted 
in a personal record by around 10 seconds. 
Sarah our first winner 
But it was Sarah Gailey who provided Belgrave’s first win of 
the day as she tagged along behind the leader for the first lap 
of the women’s 800m and then went to the front along the 
back straight.  She never quite broke away but had enough 
strength to ensure that nobody could get back to her.  Vicky 
Goodwin had run in Manchester the previous night and 
tackled another 1500m here while Helen Arbuthnot took care 
of both throws, but with such a depleted team the Belles’ cup 
run was over early.  
Set Osho tackled his first 400m of the season out of the blocks 
and just missed out on a win and then junior Luke Sargeant, 
drafted into the first team for the 200m, was delighted with his 
best ever time for yet another second place. 
By now the javelin was coming to a conclusion and one has to 
applaud the courage of James Everard, due into hospital soon 
for yet another knee operation, who twice sent his spear over 
60m and had all six throws measured well beyond the next 
best thrower.  Halfway through the match then – and the men 
held a narrow lead over Blackheath & Bromley. 
A final flourish clinched the match 
Thirty-five year-old Kwadjo Adjepong enjoyed being pulled 
into the team to tackle the short sprint and he took full 
advantage of a wind variously reported as +5.4 and +2.4 to 
gain 4th spot.  And then to the longest race of the day where 
Will Cockerell, whose racing diary recently featured the 
London Marathon, here gave the impression of sprinting flat 
out for a full 1500 metres. 
Four hundred metre man Michael Peacock gamely filled in at 
shot putt to keep all events covered as Blackheath moved 
ahead in the match, but a final flourish by Richard Danso in 
the long jump, where Gary Wilson also excelled, and a win 
from the medley relay squad meant that the Bels clawed back 
the win. 
Onwards and upwards, then, to the “semis”.   
Men. 100m: 3 K Adjepong 11.58w/2.4. 200m: 2 L Sargeant U20 
22.73/1.6.  400m: 2 S Osho 48.23; n/s I Deeth 50.87; M Peacock 54.39. 
800m: 2 M Douglas 1:55.74. 1500m: 4 W Cockerell 4:20.01. 110mH: 2 
M Douglas 15.35/-1.2. HJ: 4 M Douglas 1.60. LJ: 1 R Danso 6.83; n/s G 
Wilson 6.88. SP: 4 M Peacock 9.22. JT: 1 J Everard 62.49. Medley 
Relay: (400, 200, 200, 400) 1 Belgrave 2:28.80 (M Douglas 50.6, I 
Deeth, L Sargeant, S Osho 52.5). 

Teams: 1 Belgrave H 83; 2 Blackheath & Bromley H 80; 3 Bexley 62; 4 
Medway 55; 5 Highgate H 52; 6 Dartford 48. 

Women. 800m: 1 S Gailey 2:18.43. 1500m: 4 V Goodwin 5:24.99. SP: 4 
H Arbuthnot 8.10. HT: 2 H Arbuthnot 32.78. 

Teams: 1 Blackheath & Bromley H 89; 2 Dartford 76; 3 Bexley 75; 4 
Medway 63; 5 Belgrave H 28. 

 

News … and reminiscences 
New kid on the block  
We welcome the arrival of young Seb who entered the arena 
on 31 May in the early hours of the morning, weighing in at 
7½ lbs, a son to Dorchie and Will Cockerell.  The young chap 
is said to have the legs of a runner and with parents who both 
own gold medals won in National Road Relays, we have 
every hope that Seb will be appearing in Sutton Park in due 
course.  
Honours Board appeal reaches its target  
We set a target of £2500 to cover the cost of reworking our 
team Honours Board at Belgrave Hall.  Well, thanks to the 
generosity of our members – and even a few non-members – 
that target has been reached.  The revamped board is in place 
(and already needs a few details to be added as a result of 
recent achievements) and we have enough money to begin 
work on a second board to record the successes of our 
women’s teams). 
Many thanks to all those who gave so generously.   
Lou goes North 
We’ve just heard that our recent international and stalwart of 
the women’s road and cross-country teams Louise Cooper is 
on the move.  Louise tells us: 
“I just thought I would let you know that I have a new job 
with Cheshire Police and am frantically trying to sell my 
house and sort everything out ready to move.  
I will be really sad to leave the area, as I’ve worked for 
Thames Valley Police for 10 years now, and will especially 
miss the guys from the club too.  
I still intend to compete for Belgrave up there though and will 
be flying the Belgrave flag in the north.” 
Louise goes on to say that she is still really enjoying the ultra 
running scene. She has a 50k in a few weeks time and is then 
going for the 100k again in Holland in September.  
“The last one was certainly was an experience, but looking 
back, I want to be stronger in the second half and not struggle 
as much!” 
We wish Louise luck with her move and future competitions. 
Records in Loughborough International  
The performance of the Loughborough International meeting 
was Goldie Sayers’ superb javelin throw of 65.05m to beat the 
British Record and go top of the World Rankings for 2007. 
Eva Massey won the shot with a club record of 16.60m and 
multi-eventer Julie Hollman was victorious in the long jump 
and 3rd in the sprint hurdles. 
For the men, Graeme Oudney was delighted with his first 
800m of the year which yielded a time of 1:47.99.  Stephen 
Sharp ran under 8:05 for 3000m, Neil Speaight was around 
3:45 for 1500m and Joe Ive cleared 5.20m for 2nd in the pole 
vault with Keith Higham 3rd in 5.10m.  Winner of the high 
jump was Samson Oni, clearing 2.25m.  
Kevin Sempers medals in England Athletics Decathlon 
Kevin Sempers took the bronze medal in the England 
Athletics national decathlon championship with 7363 points, a 
PB by 106. He was second overnight with 3951, his first day 
best by 153 points. He sprinted 100m in 11.01 seconds, long 
jumped 6.95, put the shot 12.05m, won the high jump with 
2.07m to equal his PB of four years ago when he was English 
Schools’ champion, and ended with a 400m best of 50.02 
seconds yet such was the quality, he finished last in the fastest 
400m heat of the day! On day two, he clocked 15.07 seconds 
in the 110m hurdles, threw the discus 34.12m, pole vaulted an 
outdoor PB 4.55m, threw the javelin 54.26m and clocked 
4:53.43 in the 1500m. 
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Phillips upsets the Olympic Champion 
European Indoor triple jump champion Phillips Idowu scored 
a thrilling victory over the Olympic, World and European 
champion Christian Olsson (Sweden) at the first of this 
summer’s IAAF Golden League meetings, the Exxon Mobil 
Bislett Games in Oslo, Norway, on Friday 15 June. 
Just 2cm separated the duo in their first duel of the year. 
Olsson took a first round lead with 17.33m to Idowu’s 
17.21m. But Idowu instantly silenced those inclined to 
question his appetite for a high quality battle by responding 
with 17.35m in the second round. It proved enough for victory 
– though Olsson reached 17.30m with his fourth attempt. 
Moving on to the reminiscences … 
Past President Lionel Mann has recently caught up with our 
eBelgravian and is pleased now to be keeping up to date with 
all the news. 
And regarding our item in the previous issue referring to the 
Maidenhead Easter 10 Miles Road Race – he tells us that he 
managed to complete 34 consecutive editions of this race 
between 1967 and 2000, his best time being 50:48 for 11th in 
1970.  Lionel’s best placing was 5th in 53:29 in 1974 at a time 
when the course was 10½ miles – and his worst ever was 
83:15 in 2000, attributed, he says, to the “anno domino 
effect”. 
And with Lionel owning up to a PW (personal worst) we 
wonder if any more of our members fancy sharing with us 
their personal worsts! 
Belgrave Harriers vs Birchfield Harriers in 1935 
Eric Hall has come across a rather grand programme for the 
“News of the World” sponsored British Games Jubilee 
Meeting held on June 10th 1935. The occasion celebrated the 
Silver Jubilee of King George V and Queen Mary which 
meant a rather hyped up programme of events together with 
biographies of many of the great and the good in our sport.   
An interesting item was Event 21 to be run at 3.40pm and was 
a 3 mile match between Belgrave and Birchfield. The note on 
our Club was to the effect that we were unknown before the 
First World War but that since then our rise had been 
remarkable! Our National successes had been a win in the 
National Cross Country that year and two wins in the London 
to Brighton Relay plus a number of walking titles. 
Birchfield founded in 1877 are 10 years older than us and 
“have the most remarkable record possessed by any Club in 
the world”.  They had won 25 National titles and 5 wins in the 
Brighton relay. 
The Belgrave team was led by the great little man Bert Footer 
and his eleven Club mates included a number of characters – 
Arthur Allum, Tom Carter, Harry Shields, Jim Ginty, Dan 
Patience among them.  For Birchfield Jack Webster (3 
International CC caps including an individual win in 1925) 
captained a team including R R Sutherland (5 caps who went 
on to win 2 more) and Forryan (1 cap). 
The Belgravian reports the race as “being long remembered 
by those who had the pleasure to witness it”. The team 
position changed frequently during the race but we lost a fine 
race in the last lap but only by 4 points although we had the 
individual winner in Jim Ginty. 
The two Clubs were to go on to many other contests and, 
hopefully, will do so for years to come and as the Captain 
showed in a recent issue of the magazine close contests are the 
most exciting for spectators but I am not so sure if they are so 
enjoyed by the competitors! 
“Adviser” to the first four minute miler 
Much has been written about the race at Oxford just over fifty 
years ago in which Roger Bannister broke the four minute 
barrier for the first time. The names of the other runners in the 

event are, to a varying degree, known to the public. Chris 
Chataway won an epic race against the Russian, Kuts, at the 
White City, Chris Brasher took the Olympic gold medal in the 
3,000 metre steeplechase in 1956. There has been a book 
recently about Hulatt, the fourth member of the AAAs team 
that night, while the other two runners, Dole and Gordon 
running for Oxford University, have been interviewed. 
There was a Belgrave connection with the event as the 
photographs show – one of those supporting Bannister after 
the event was his “adviser” Franz Stampfl. Franz came to 
Britain as a refugee in the 1930s and sought help from Harold 
Abrahams, a barrister and senior AAAs official. Coaching for 
athletics was a far different proposition to that which we have 
today. Athletics was very much an amateur sport which makes 
an entry in the Club Committee minutes very interesting. 
On 14th July 1938 the Honorary Secretary told the Committee 
that,  

“upon recommendation of H M Abrahams & J C Crump 
of AAAs he had acquired the services of a coach to attend 
Battersea Park on Tuesday evenings and Sunday mornings 
for exclusive use of Club members. The fee would not be 
more than £1 per week for services of coach and Hon Sec 
asked that his action be endorsed. This was agreed to”. 

At the next meeting it was reported that,  
“With reference to the coach F L Stampfl whose services 
had been acquired as from 19 June Hon Sec stated that 
Stampfl was now going to Loughborough for 3 weeks and 
it was decided that a cheque covering fee of 10/- per 
session be sent him to date”. (sic) 

So Franz Stampfl became the official Club coach. The years 
between 1938 and 1954 were very eventful ones and 
especially so for Franz. He was interned at the outbreak of 
war and sent to Australia. Torpedoed, rescued, then sent on 
board the “Dunera” to Australia. That voyage is described in a 
book “The Dunera Scandal” which just about says it all. Franz 
survived his time on board and in Australia returning to 
Britain in 1946, initially to Belfast, but later to Battersea 
where he trained many for the princely sum of one shilling a 
session.  
A very popular, and successful man, he returned to Australia 
in July 1954 but not before a farewell dinner at the Savoy 
Grill attended by many Belgravians - and Selsonians. Frank 
Simmons, the Club sprint coach wrote a tribute in this 
magazine (May 1955 page 3).  
Franz coached in Melbourne for a number of years but was 
involved in a car accident which left him paralysed for the rest 
of his life. As Frank Simmons said, he passed his experience 
on at a time when coaching in the UK was in its infancy and 
the Club’s sprinters benefited considerably from the man who 
“advised” Bannister before he set the record. 
And whilst dwelling on four minute miles … 
… you might be interested in perusing the following list of 
athletes who have all been or currently are members of 
Belgrave Harriers and have at some stage or other beaten the 
magic four minutes. The first time shown is their initial sub-4 
run and the second the best of their career. 
Richard Ashe – 3:59.98 31 Aug 1996. 
Spencer Barden – 3:58.5 29 May 1998. 
Darrius Burrows – 3:59.91 5 Sep 1998. 
John Gladwin – 3:54.52 12 Sep 1986 – 3:51.02 19 Aug 1987. 
Allen Graffin – 3:59.86 5 Aug 2000. 
Andy Graffin – 3:59.64 21 Aug 1999 – 3:54.70 23 Aug 2002. 
Steve Halliday – 3:59.4 17 Aug 1988 – 3:57.43 28 Aug 1989. 
Adrian Passey – 3:58.38 18 Jul 1986 – 3:54.9 20 Aug 1989. 
Neil Speaight – 3:58.49 28 Jan 2006. 
Gary Staines – 3:59.24 20 Jul 1985 – 3:53.82 12 Aug 1990. 
Matthew Yates – 3:59.7 6 Sep 1989 – 3:52.75 10 Jul 1993. 
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Results Roundup 

Road & Country 
May 2007 

20 Bognor Promenade 10 km. 
 Men. 1 J Baker (Chichester) 31:45; 6 L Greatorex 34:22. 
 Women. 1 E Nelson (Epsom &E) 35:29; 9 C Eastham 45:05. 
26 Bushy Park Time Trial 5 km. 
 Men. 1 R Baugh (unatt.) 15.29; 4 W Cockerell 16:23. 
27 Hilly/Sweatshop Chorley 10 miles, Worden Park, Leyland. 
 Men. 1 N Goodliffe (Holm) 50:32; 3 P Freary 52:04. 

June 2007 

2 Wimbledon Common Time Trial 5 km. Men. 1 R Dzikowski 
(West 4) 17:15; 3 M Humphrey 17:47; 26 H Corbett M45 20:29. 

3 Dorking 10 miles. Men. 1 J Simpson (South London) 53:11; 4 W 
Cockerell 57:06; 106 P Cross M50 1:10:28. 

3 Puma Trailfox Garburn 21km Trail Run, Staveley, Cumbria. 
 Men. =1 A Jones (Salford)/P Riley (Leigh) 74:10; 16 M Byansi 

1:27:45. 
 Women. 1 S Partridge (Leeds City) 1:29:17; 3 M Heaton 1:36:38. 
4 Self Transcendence 2 miles, Battersea Pk. Men. 1 T 

Kingsnorth (B&W) 9:46; 4 M Humphrey 10:36. 
6 Chorley Night Series 4 miles, Astley Village, Chorley. 
 Men. 1 S Stokes (Sale) 19:16; 2 P Freary 20:04. 
9 Wimbledon Common Time Trial 5 km. Men. 1 C Strzadala 

(unatt); 11 M Humphrey 18:05. 
10 Southend Half Marathon. Men. 1 M Muir (Ilford) 1:13:07; 34 M 

White 1:27:02; 81 P Cross M50 1:32:38; 239 L Rehn M40 
1:44:21. Teams: 1 Springfield Striders 9; 11 Belgrave 354. 

 Women. 1 V Clarke 1:23:48. 
11 Sri Chinmoy 2 miles, Battersea Park. Men. 1 T Kingsnorth 

(B&W) 9:48; 3 M Humphrey 10:52. 
12 VAC 5 km, Battersea Pk. Women. 1 E Viljoen 32:33. 
17 BUPA Great Women's Run 10 km, Sunderland. Women. 1 R 

Cheruiyot (Kenya) 33:14; 10 B Dagne 35:51. 
18 Sri Chinmoy 2 miles, Battersea Park. Men. 1 T Kingsnorth (B&W) 

9:58; 3 M Humphrey 10:49. 
21 White Horse 5 km, Sandhurst. 1 P Owor 14:27. 
23 Wimbledon Common Time Trial 5 km. 1 K Quinn (RR) 16:23; 2 

J Wolf 16:43. 
24 Dysart Dash 10 km inc. Surrey Champs., Petersham.  
 Men. 1 J Simpson (SLH) 32:16; 3 W Cockerell 33:15; 4 K 

Hegvold M40 33:26; 17 T Fordyce 35:49; 18 J Webb 35:53; 118 
P Cross M50 41:36; 326 C Henn M75 55:11. Teams: 1 Belgrave 
24; 2 Ranelagh 25; 3 South London 26. 

 Women. 1 C Diss (Herne Hill) 37:39; 3 S Murphy 38:57. 
24 British Masters 5 km Championship, Horwich. 1 G Lee (Owls) 

15:15; 2 P Freary 15:25. 
24 Carnival 5 km, Horwich. 1 G Kidane (Birchfield/Ethiopia) 14:01; 

3 M Miles 14:21. 

Race Walking 
May 2007 

27 CAU Inter-Counties Champs., Bedford. 
 Men. 3000m: 9 A Wright 14:22.90; 14 T Watt 15:36.22. 
 Women. 3000m: 10 M Noel 17:57.09. 

Track & Field 
April 2007 

6 William & Mary Colonial Relays, Williamsburg, USA. Men. 
800m: 1 P Burkart 1:51.22 (ht 1:52.67). 

21 Larry Ellis Invitation, Princeton, New Jersey, USA. additional 
result. Men. 1500m: P Burkart 3:50.03. 

28 Penn Relays, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, USA.  Men. 4 x 1 
mile Iona Team inc. P Purkart 4:12.9 and T Bayley 4:01.0. 

May 2007 

12-13 USA Collegiate Champs., Princeton University, NJ USA. 
additional result. 800m: P Burkart 1:51.21. 

16 Loughborough Uni v Brunel Uni, Loughborough.  
Men. HJ: 1 K Sempers 1.93. LJ: 1 L Evling-Jones 6.69. PV: 2 K 
Sempers 4.60. 

19 Women's Southern League, Plymouth. 200m: 1 S Bivill 24.7. 
LJ: 1 S Wellstead 5.84; 1 K Euridge 5.31. TJ: 1 S Wellstead 
11.41; 1 K Euridge 10.75. SP: 2 S Wellstead 10.21. 

19 Oxford v Cambridge, Cambridge. Men. 1500m: 1 J Blackledge 
3:58.23; 2 J Kelly 4:00.37. 5000m: 3 J Kelly 15:31.11. 

23 Rosenheim League, Croydon. Women. 1 J Loney 39.73. 
25-26 NCAA Mid-East Champs, Columbia, Missouri USA. 
 Men. 1500m: 12 D Gauson 3:52.69 (ht 3:46.46). 
25-26 NCAA East Champs, Gainesville, Florida USA. Men. 800m: 2 

T Bayley 1:48.33 (ht 1:48.58). 
26 London Inter-Club Challenge, Lea Valley. 

 Men. 100m: 3mx R McMillan 14.0. 200m: 2r1 P Idowu 22.3; 3r5 
R McMillan 28.3. 400m: 6r2 C Minn 52.9; 5r3 M Peacock 55.5; 
5mxr2 R McMillan 62.3. HJ: 1 D Edwards 2.20. JT: 2 M Peacock 
43.61. 

 Women. 400m: 6msr2 S Gailey 62.6. 800m: 2 S Gailey 2:23.3. 
1500m: 7 V Goodwin 5:20.6. HT: 2 J Loney 40.97. 

26 Surrey County Veterans Champs., Kingsmeadow. 
 M45. HT: 1 C Privett 39.68. 
 W55. SP: 1 V Thompson 10.59 (CBP). DT: 1 V Thompson 22.42. 

JT: 1 V Thompson 24.02. HT: 1 V Thompson 29.68 (CBP). 
26 Boston High Performance Series, Massachusetts USA. 
 Men. 800m: 1 P Burkart 1:52.22. 
26-27 Hypo Meeting, Gotzis, Austria. Women. Heptathlon: 24 J 

Hollman 5687 (100H: 4h2 14.18/0.0. HJ: 14gA 1.76. SP: 8gB 
12.05. 200m: 3h2 25.20/-2.6. LJ: 6gB 5.94/-0.7. JT: 7gA 37.41. 
800m: 6h1 2:20.43). 

27-28 CAU Inter-Counties Champs., Bedford. Men. 100m: a =2 J 
Ellington 10.74/-0.7 (1s1 10.88/-0.1, 1h4 10.79/-0.4); 8s2 J 
Hussain 11.37 (3h3 11.14/-1.7); 6h3 T Gilling 11.18/-1.7. 200m: 
3h1 J Hussain 21.81/?w. 200m: b 3h1 J Hussain 21.81/? 400m: a 
4h2 G Selway 49.03. LJ: b 7 P Idowu 7.12; 11 R Danso 6.75; 15 
A Phillips 6.68. HT: b 10 M Richards 53.05. 

 Women. 400m: b 3 S Bovill 55.90 (4h2 57.25). 800m: a 2 M 
Hutchison 2:07.50 (1h2 2:09.01). 1500m: b 12 C Bryson 4:41.08. 
400mH: b 1 H Douglas 60.98 (1h1 61.78); 6h2 J Favell 69.00. 
DT: b 7 J Nicholls 42.46.  

30 Watford Open Meeting. Men. 3000m: 8rA P Willis 8:50.72; 2rA J 
Fairbourn 9:17.90; 25 D Mason 9:27.70. BMC Races. 800m: 2rA 
P Owor 1:51.50. 1500m: 1 P Wicks 3:51.91.  

30 Loughborough Open Meeting. Men. 400m: 1 L Evling-Jones 
49.35. 110mH: 1 W Sharman 14.00/?  

June 2007 

1 Bellin Run, Green Bay, Wisconsin, USA. Men. 1 mile: 3 D 
Gauson 4:09.85. 

2 Women's Southern League, Colchester. LJ: 1 S Wellstead 
5.93; 2 K Euridge 5.28. TJ: 1 S Wellstead 11.73; 1 J Fielden 
11.49. SP: 2 S Wellstead 10.10. 

3 Norwich Union Grand Prix, Scotstoun, Glasgow. Men. 100m: 
6 C Lambert 10.52/0.7; 7 W Bennett-Jackson 10.55/0.7; Inv 4r2 J 
Ellington 10.80/-3.0. 400m: 7 D Gillick 46.33. HJ: 6 S Oni 2.15. 
TJ: 1 P Idowu 17.14/-0.1.  

 Women. 1000m: 6 M Hutchison 2:41.73. 400mH: 6 M Carey 
59.40. JT: 1 G Sayers 63.59. 

6 St. Mary's Relays, Twickenham. Men. 3000m: 9 J Blackledge 
8:25.19. 

6 Rosenheim League, Tooting. Men. 100m: 3rB L Sargeant U20 
11.6; 4rB K Adjepong 11.7. 200m: 3r1 R McMillan 28.6; 7rB K 
Adjepong 24.5. 400m: 5rB R McMillan 62.8. 1500m: 6 M 
Humphrey 4:37.3.  

 Women. 800m: mx V Goodwin 2:33.6. HT: J Loney 38.80; B Heil 
36.91. 

8 Lille Metropole, Villeneuve d'Ascq, France. Women. JT: 3 G 
Sayers 59.81. 

9 London Schools Champs., Battersea Park. Inter. Boys. LJ: J 
Olasam 6.30. 

9 Surrey Schools Champs., Kingsmeadow. Junior Girls. 1500m: 
8 M Evans 5:11.42. 

9 BMC Nike Grand Prix, Sportcity, Manchester. Men. 800m: 4rA 
G Oudney 1:47.77. 1500m: 2rB P Owor 3:43.82. 5000m: 6rA S 
Sharp 14:03.47; 15 P Wicks 14:21.19. 

 Women. 1500m: 10rC V Goodwin 5:30.28. 
9 21st Annual New Jersey Champs., USA. Men. 800m: 2 P 

Burkart 1:51.18. 
9-10 English Multi-event Champs., Stoke. Men. Decathlon: 3 K 

Sempers 7363 ( 11.01w/2.3, 6.95/0.9, 12.05, 2.07, 50.02, 15.07/-
1.8, 34.12, 4.55, 54.26, 4:53.43). 

10 Bedford International Games, Bedford. Men. 100m: 5rA T 
Gilling U20 11.14/-0.7; 3rB W Bennett-Jackson 10.48/-0.1; 4rB J 
Ellington 10.52/-0.1. 200m: 5rA W Bennett-Jackson 21.38/-0.9; 
6rA J Ellington 21.38/-0.9; 2rC J Hussain 21.48/0.5. 400m: 5rB R 
Thomas 48.38; 8rB G Selway 49.09. HJ: 2 D Edwards 2.21. PV: 
1 J Ive 5.25. SP: 4 C Gearing 17.50; 8 S Thompson 16.45; 11 B 
Morse 15.20. DT: 2 B Morse 56.31. 

 Women. 400m: 1 S Bovill 54.99. 100mH: 1 J Hollman 14.14/-1.5; 
5 H Douglas 14.67/-1.5. 400mH: 2 H Douglas 59.47. HJ: 6= J 
Hollman 1.70.DT: 6 J Nicholls 43.07. 

10 7th European Athletic Festival, Bydgoszcz, Poland. 
 Women. 400mH: 4 M Carey 57.44. 
10 2nd Annual Island Games, Mitchel Field New York, USA. 

Men. 800m: 2 P Burkart 1:51.18. 
13 Riga Cup, Riga, Latvia. Men. 100m: 5 W Bennett-Jackson 

10.78/0.2. 
13 Stavanger, Norway. U20 Men. DT: 2 B Morse 50.56. 
13 Watford Open Meeting. Men. 1500m: 9rA P Willis 4:03.44; 12rB 

D Mason 4:19.17; 2rC J Fairbourn 4:18.21. BMC Races. 800m: 
4rA J Van Der Toorn 1:53.93. 1500m: 3 P Wicks 3:50.65; 16 C 
McGee 4:09.92. 
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15 Exxon Mobil Bislett Games, Oslo. Men. 110mH: 3rB W 
Sharman 13.68/1.1. TJ: 1 P Idowu 17.35/0.9; 9 J Kapek 
16.43/1.3. 

16 Herne Hill H Open Meeting, Tooting. 
 Men. 1500m: 4 M Humphrey 4:34.7. HT: 2 C Privett M40 38.33. 
 Women. 800m: 2 S Cookson W35 2:22.9; 4 V Goodwin 2:31.1. 

3000m: mx 6 H Smethurst W40 11:05.0. HT: 1 B Heil 34.46. 
16 Biberach, Germany. Men. 100m: 3 C Lambert 10.36/0.0. 200m: 

3 C Lambert 20.71/0.0. 
16 N. Ireland Champs, Antrim. Women. SP: 1 E Massey 16.02. 
16-17 Midland Championships. Men. SP: 1 M Allen 16.07. DT: 1 M 

Allen 49.94. HT: 4 M Allen 46.08. 
 Women. HJ: 1 J Hollman 1.80. SP: 4 J Hollman 12.51. 
16-17 SEAA Championships, Crystal Palace. 
 Men. 100m: a 1 J Ellington 10.73/-1.5 (1s1 10.65/-0.1, 1h4 

10.89/-2.3); dns s2 D Chin (1h5 10.97/-3.7); 5h3 J Hussain 
11.35/-2.3. 200m: b 3 W Bennett-Jackson 21.75/-2.3 (3s1 21.75/-
1.3, 1h3 21.75/0.0); dns J Ellington (1s2 21.61/-1.2, 1h4 21.74/-
0.3); 5s2 J Hussain 22.16/-1.2 (2h2 22.02/-1.0). 400m: b 4 R 
Thomas 48.07 (2s1 48.70, 1h5 49.14); 6 G Selway 48.34 (2s2 a 
48.16, 1h1 48.07; dq S Osho (1s3 47.17, 1h4 48.17). 800m: a 
2h2 J van der Toorn 1:54.75. 1500m: b 4 P Wicks 3:51.95 (3h2 a 
3:54.96). 5000m: b 5 J Kelly 14:47.57; 17 C McGee 15:24.71; 21 
P Willis 15:37.33. 3000mSC: b 11 D Mason 10:30.46. LJ: a 3 A 
Phillips 7.28/0.6; 7 R Danso 6.77/-0.2. TJ: b 3 G Wilson 
14.77/1.3. PV: b 1 J Ive 5.30. 

 U20 Men. 200m: a 6s2 L Sargeant 22.94/-1.3 (5h4 23.11/-0.8). 
400m: a 3h3 I Akindele 50.82. 

 Women. 400m: a 6 S Bovill 55.74 (3h1 55.24). 800m: b 1 M 
Hutchison 2:05.66 (2h3 a 2:13.04); 5h3 S Gailey 2:21.25. 1500m: 
a 4 C Bryson 4:29.00. 400mH: b 2 H Douglas 58.87 (1h2 a 
61.34). LJ: b 1 S Wellstead 6.15/0.4; 7 K Euridge 5.46/1.1. DT: b 
3 J Nicholls 44.44. HT: a J Loney 40.29. 

 U20 Women. TJ: b 3 J Fielden 11.56/0.8. 
16-17 Welsh U20 Champs., Swansea. Men. SP: 1 B Morse 15.35. DT: 

1 B Morse 53.59. 
17 Scottish U23 Champs. Men. 400m: 1 G Oudney 47.95. 
20 Rosenheim League, Tooting. 800m: 2 M Humphrey 2:08.8. 
23-24 European Cup First League Group A, Vaasa, Finland. 
 Women. 400mH: a 5 M Carey 58.11. SP: b 4 E Massey 15.02. 

JT: a 1 G Sayers 60.41. 
23-24 England Athletics U23 & U20 Champs., Bedford. 
 U23 Men. 100m: a 3 J Ellington 10.38/2.0 (2h3 10.44/0.9); 5 W 

Bennett-Jackson 10.40/2.0 2h2 10.42/1.3). 200m: b 8 W Bennett-
Jackson 21.78/0.8 (4s1 21.64/-3.7, 2h4 21.77/0.7); 5s1 J 
Ellington 22.20/-3.7, 3h4 22.09/0.7); 4h4 J Hussain 22.09. 400m: 
b 4 S Osho 47.60 (a 2s1 47.65, 3h4 48.51); 7 R Thomas 48.55 (a 
4s2 48.08, 1h4 48.33); 8 G Selway 48.66 (a 5s2 48.21, 3h1 
48.54). 800m: b 4 G Oudney 1:48.94 (1h2 a 1:51.68). PV: a 1 J 
Ive 5.40. SP: a 2 C Gearing 17.55. DT: a 3 M Allen 50.09. 

 U20 Men. 100m: a 7s2 T Gilling 11.00/1.4 (4h3 10.95w/2.3). 
400m: a 7h2 I Akindele 50.51. DT: b 1 B Morse 56.15. 

 U23 Women. DT: a 2 J Nicholls 49.28. 
 U20 Women. TJ: 8 J Fielden 11.46/1.4. 
23-24 European Cup Super League, Munich, Germany.  
 Men. TJ: b 2 P Idowu 17.21. 
27 BMC Regional Races, Eltham. 1500m: 13 M Humphrey 4:29.2. 

Triathlon 
May 2007 

27 Thames Turbo Hampton Sprint Triathlon.  
 426m swim 21km bike 5km run. 
 22nd overall/7th in category Alex Marek M20-29 9:05 (42/11) 

37:43 (19/7) 21:55 (31/6) - 1:08:43 
 35/3 Rosie Powell F20-29 10:42 (116/12) 39:11 (36/1) 21:45 

(26/2) - 1:11:38 
27 London Triathlon League, Crystal Palace Sprint Triathlon.  
 750m swim, 20k bike, 5k run. 
 The event started in the 50m pool at the National Sports Centre 

and was followed nine laps of a closed circuit within the park for 
the bike. The run took place over two laps of the same course, 
finishing in the athletics stadium. Times for swim and overall 
event only are available as there was trouble with the timing mats 
due to the severe rain. 

 15th overall/12th in category - Tom Fordyce SM (Ful-On-Tri) 
12:35 - 1:07:05 

 18/15 - David Anderson SM 11:05 - 1:08:04 
 54/3 - Anne Hegvold W40 11:06 - 1:12:13 
 132/85 - Lee Greatorex SM 11:35 - 1:18:49 
 173/37 - Christopher White M40 15:20 - 1:21:52 
 179/41 - David Clarke M40 13:40 - 1:22:20 
 247/35 - Catherine Eastham SW 16:20 - 1:27:12 
 414/76 - Tilly Heaton SW ? - 1:43:34 

June 2007 

2 British Aquathlon Champs., Milton Keynes.  
 750m swim, 5k run. 
 22nd overall/5th in category - Lee Greatorex SM 11:07 00:45 

transition 19:09 - 31:03 

 It was a tough day for Anne Hegvold.  She arrived late due to 
heavy traffic on the M1 and missed the ladies race but joined in 
with the men. During the swim Anne got kicked in the face and 
then sciatica forced her out of the run! 

10 Open Water Aquathlon, Liquid Leisure, Datchet.  
 750m swim 5km run. 
 1st overall/1st in category Lee Greatorex 11:19 (inc transition) 

17:31 - 28:50 
 24/9 - Catherine Eastham 15:40 21:50 - 37:30 
 -/- Richard Stannard 8:40 16:02 - 24:42. 
16 US Triathlon Junior Champs., Des Moines, Iowa, USA. 
 750m swim, 20km bike, 5km run. 
 Greg Billington won the Junior US title and has been selected to 

represent the USA in the World Championships in Hamburg, 
Germany, later this year. He was always in contention, lying 3rd 
after the swim, coming through to 2nd while on the bike and with 
his strongest event, the run, last, came through to take the win. 

 1 G Billington 9:54 35:16, 17:13 – 1:03:22. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Welcome 
To the following new members. If you need any help or 
advice, don’t hesitate to get in touch with the relevant person 
shown in your fixture card – or contact us via the website. 
Janae Galley – sprints, middle distance. 
Suzanne Cookson – middle distance, road running, cross 

country. 
Alex Wright. 
Lynn Fitzgerald – road running and walking. 
Matthew Law – long distance, cross country, triathlon. 
Genia Marek – running and triathlon. 
Gustaw Jacewicz – sprints. 
James Kelly – middle and long distance running, cross 

country and road. 

Joe goes up to 5.40m 
 

 
In the form of his life, 20 year-old pole-vaulter Joe Ive won 
the SEAA Championship at Crystal Palace with 5.30m and 
barely before that had sunk in, improved to 5.40m to win the 
England Athletics U23 title – the same height as Sale’s Paul 
Walker but with the Belgrave man having a superior 
sequence. Both unsuccessfully attempted 5.50m.   
Now placed 9th equal on the European U23 list for 2007, Joe 
has been selected to compete in the European U23 
Championships to be held in Debrecen, Hungary, in mid-July. 


